

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs

Michigan Supreme Court No. 154814

DARRELL JOHN WILDER,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 327491
Circuit Court No. 14-004600

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER OPPOSING
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS (P51503)
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-5794

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs

Michigan Supreme Court No. 154814

**DARRELL JOHN WILDER,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**Court of Appeals No. 327491
Circuit Court No. 14-004600**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER OPPOSING
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

The People of the State of Michigan – through Kym L. Worthy, Prosecuting Attorney, County of Wayne and Jason W. Williams Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals – ask this Court to deny defendant's application for leave to appeal.

1. Defendant's application relies on the arguments made in the Court of Appeals.
2. The People's brief on appeal in the Court of Appeals adequately addresses the issue, and is incorporated in this answer. See Appendix 1.
3. The Court of Appeals did not clearly err in rejecting defendant's argument and affirming his conviction. MCR 7.305(B)(5).
4. Defendant's application does not demonstrate any of the other grounds for granting leave to appeal. MCR 7.305(B)(1)-(3).

5. In sum, defendant's application raises no issues worthy of this Court's review, and it should be denied.

RELIEF

THEREFORE, the People request that this Honorable Court deny defendant's application for leave to appeal.

Respectfully submitted,

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

/s/ Jason W. Williams

JASON W. WILLIAMS (P51503)
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-5794

Dated: December 12, 2016

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs

Michigan Supreme Court No. 154814

DARRELL JOHN WILDER,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 327491
Circuit Court No. 14-004600

Appendix 1
People's Brief on Appeal to the Court of Appeals

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS (P51503)
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction vi

Counterstatement of Questions Presented vii

Counterstatement of Facts.....1

Argument2

 I. A trial court’s admission of impeachment evidence will not warrant reversal without a showing of abused discretion. Here, as a witness may be impeached on any issue, including credibility, the trial court allowed the prosecutor to impeach Defendant’s wife with evidence of her knowledge of Defendant’s prior weapons convictions after she testified that she did not know defendant to carry weapons. The trial court’s decision was not outside the range of principled outcomes.....2

 Standard of Review.....2

 Discussion.....3

 A. The trial court did not err in allowing the trial prosecutor to impeach Defendant’s wife with evidence of Defendant’s prior convictions.3

 B. The trial court did not err in denying Defendant’s Motion for Mistrial because of its decision to allow the prosecutor to impeach Defendant’s wife with evidence of Defendant’s prior convictions.8

 C. Trial counsel was not ineffective for calling Defendant’s wife as a witness and “opening the door” to this impeachment testimony.8

II. The veil of judicial impartiality is not pierced unless the trial court’s comments or conduct are of such a nature as to unduly influence the jury and deprive a defendant of his right to a fair trial. Here, the trial court’s questions served to clarify and probe underdeveloped facts, and the court instructed the jury to disregard its perception of the court’s opinions. The trial court’s questions did not deprive Defendant of his right to a fair trial or provide a foundation for ineffective assistance of counsel11

Standard of Review11

Discussion11

A. The Trial Court’s interrogation was not plain error12

 1. The trial court’s questions to Officer Fultz13

 2. The trial court’s questions to Officer Shaw15

 3. The trial court’s questions to Detective Mays17

 4. The trial court’s questions to Charmell Richardson19

 5. The trial court’s instructions cured any possible error arising from her questions.21

 6. The trial court’s questions do not constitute plain error.22

B. Trial counsel is not ineffective for failing to object to the trial court’s questions.23

III. The Equal Protection Clause prohibits potential jurors from being dismissed solely on account of their race. Here, the trial court apparently credited the prosecutor’s explanation that she excused two African-American jurors because they showed apathy, bias, or confusing legal pasts as a legitimate and race-neutral reason for exercising the challenges. Defendant cannot show that the trial court’s factual findings were clear error24

Standard of Review24

Discussion24

Relief31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Authority

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	25, 30, 32
<i>Blount v. Plovidba</i> , 567 F2d 583 (CA 3, 1977).....	30
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1996).....	27
<i>Wiggins v. Rokey</i> , 593 U.S. 510 (2003).....	9

State Authority

<i>People v. Abraham</i> , 256 Mich. App. 265 (2003).....	22
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> , 305 Mich. App. 230 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>People v. Babcock</i> , 469 Mich. 247 (2003)	2
<i>People v. Blackston</i> , 481 Mich. 451 (2008)	7
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 494 Mich. 104 (2013)	2
<i>People v. Carines</i> , 460 Mich. 750 (1999)	11
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 216 Mich. App. 47 (1996).....	13, 17
<i>People v. Dobek</i> , 274 Mich. App. 58 (2007).....	2
<i>People v. Ericksen</i> , 288 Mich. App. 192 (2010).....	23

<i>People v. Heft</i> , 299 Mich. App. 69 (2012).....	3, 9, 11, 23
<i>People v. Hicks</i> , 185 Mich. App. 107 (1990).....	2
<i>People v. Knight</i> , 473 Mich. 324 (2005)	24, 27, 29, 30
<i>People v. McDade</i> , 301 Mich. App. 343 (2013).....	24
<i>People v. Rockey</i> , 237 Mich. App. 74 (1999).....	9
<i>People v. Russell</i> , 297 Mich. App. 707 (2012).....	9
<i>People v. Schaw</i> , 463 Mich. 43 (2000)	2
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 498 Mich. 162 (2015)	12, 13
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 422 Mich. 407 (1985)	4
<i>People v. Trakhtenberg</i> , 493 Mich. 38 (2012)	3, 9
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich. 642 (2012)	9

Miscellaneous Authority

MCR 2.511(D)(2)30

MCR 2.511(D)(3)30

MRE 403.....7

MRE 404.....5

MRE 609.....4, 5

MRE 611(c)3

MRE 614.....12

MRE 614(a)12

MRE 614(b)12

MRE 614(c)11
